ORDINANCE 2017-006

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY AMENDING ORDINANCE 2015-005 PASSED AND ADOPTED ON JUNE 23, 2015; AND ORDINANCE 2015-007 PASSED AND ADOPTED ON AUGUST 24, 2015, RELATING TO RATES AND CHARGES FOR THE SERVICES AND FACILITIES FURNISHED BY THE MUNICIPAL WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS; ESTABLISHING NEW RATES FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED INSIDE AND OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY.

Whereas, the City of Jamestown, Kentucky maintains water treatment/distribution facilities and wastewater treatment/collection facilities; and

Whereas, it is the City's intent to establish proportionate user charges for all users in order to provide quality drinking water and adequate and safely treated wastewater, and maintain financial self-sufficiency; and

Whereas, the City must pay for the operations and maintenance, debt service and administrative expenses associated with said systems;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT OF EXISTING RATES FOR WATER SERVICE. That the provisions of the Ordinance passed and adopted on June 23, 2015, are hereby amended to provide as follows:

NEW WATER RATES

	Inside Residential	Outside Residential
First 1,500 gallons	\$15.00	\$22.00
Next 8,500 gallons	\$4.00/1,000 gallons	\$4.00/1,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons	\$3.50/1,000 gallons	\$3.50/1,000 gallons
	Inside Commercial	Outside Commercial
First 1,500 gallons	\$15.00	\$22.00

Next 8,500 gallons	\$4.00/1,000 gallons	\$4.00/1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons	\$3.50/1,000 gallons	\$3.50/1,000 gallons
Next 20,000 gallons	\$3.00/1,000 gallons	\$3.00/1,000 gallons
Over 40,000 gallons	\$2.50/1,000 gallons	\$2.50/1,000 gallons

Wholesale

All usage

\$2.15/1,000 gallons

<u>SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF EXISTING RATES FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE.</u> That the provisions of the Ordinance passed and adopted on August 24, 2015, are hereby amended to provide as follows:

NEW SEWER RATES

	Inside Residential	Outside Residential
First 1,500 gallons	\$15.00	\$22.00
Over 1,500 gallons	\$5.00/1,000 gallons	\$6.00/1,000 gallons
	Inside Commercial	Outside Commercial
First 1,500 gallons	\$15.00	\$22.00
Over 1,500 gallons	\$5.00/1,000 gallons	\$6.00/1,000 gallons
	<u>Wholesale</u>	
All usage	\$4.15/1,000 gallons	

This Ordinance shall become effective after passage and publication as required by law.

Passed this	day of January 2018.
F: . B . I'	12/21/19
First Reading:	10/01/11
Second Reading:	1/18/18
Published:	1/25/18

Nick Shearer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tyler McGowan, City Clerk/Treasurer